Commissioner for Patents

	Commissioner for Fatents	102	483690	761 101			
	Please record the attached original doc	uments or copy	thereof.	ન			
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
	Michael F. Clem Gary W. Knight	1-03	Name: Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.				
	Rudolph H. Nobis  Dale R. Schulze Christopher J. Hess Elliott J. Fegelman  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached?	Street Address: 4545 Creek  City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45242				
		ached.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
	_ Yes <u>✓</u> No						
	3. Nature of conveyance:		_ Yes <u>✓</u> No				
	✓ AssignmentMerger Security AgreementChange of NameOther	2					
	Execution Date: June 16, 2003 June 18, 2003; June 19, 20	003					
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: June 16, 2003						
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No	.(s)				
	Additional numbers attached? _ Yes _ Vo						
	Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:	pondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:	1			
	Philip S. Johnson, Esq.						
_	Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00				
06/27/2003 E	One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 COPER 00000074 100750 10465061		✓ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Accou	ınt			
01 FC:8021	40.00 DA		8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0750/END 914				
	9. Statement and signature						
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
	Gerry S. Gressel	クル	June 19, 2003				
	Name of Person Signing  Total number of page	Signature ses including cover	Date sheet, attachments, and document: 5				
	I oral number of pag	co meruumg cover	succe, actaerments, and document:				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**MS Patent Application** 

**Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks** 

PO Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## DOCKET NO END 914 Joint Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.

Filed June 19, 2003

WHEREAS, Michael F. Clem, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1262 Avalon Drive, Maineville, OH 45039, Gary W. Knight, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8264 Meadowlark Drive, West Chester, OH 45069; Rudolph H. Nobis, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4594 Atrium Court, Mason, OH 45040; Dale R. Schulze, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 226 S. Mechanic Street, , Lebanon, OH 45036, Christopher J. Hess, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1704 E. McMillan, Cincinnati, OH 45206, and Elliott J. Fegelman, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 203 Wilmuth Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45215 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

## METHOD FOR ENDOSCOPIC, TRANSGASTRIC ACCESS INTO THE ABDOMINAL CAVITY

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

PATENT REEL: 014205 FRAME: 0189

IN TESTIMO	ONY WHERE	OF, Ass , 2003.	ignor has here	)	his hand	and seal	this
	O1 :						
STATE OF:	Ohio	) ) ss.					
COUNTY OF:	Hamilton	)					
BE IT REME.  me, a Notary Public,  named in and who ex-  known to him the con- same as his voluntary	secuted the forestents thereof, h	beared M egoing in e did ack	ichael F. Clemstrument in my mowledge that	n, who I am y presence he signed,	m satisfied, and I have sealed, and pressed.  S. GRESSI Control House in the control of the cont	l is the pering first nd delivered	erson nade d the
IN TESTIMO	ONY WHERE UNE ,	OF, Ass 2003.	ignor has here  July J  Gary W. Kni	eunto set	his hand	and seal	this
STATE OF:	Ohio	) ) ss.					
COUNTY OF:		)					
BE IT REMED me, a Notary Public, named in and who ex known to him the con same as his voluntary	tecuted the fore tents thereof, h	peared G egoing in e did ack	ary W. Knight strument in my nowledge that	, who I ar presence, he signed,	n satisfied and I hav sealed, and	is the pering first n	rson nade
				9 -	1)		

PATENT REEL: 014205 FRAME: 0190

Notary Public, State of Ohio
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Has No Expiration Date
Section 147.03

(L.S.)

IN TESTIN			ignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this  (L.S.)  Rudolph H. Nobis
STATE OF:	Ohio	) ) ss.	
me, a Notary Publi named in and who known to him the c	<ul><li>c, personally ap executed the fo ontents thereof,</li></ul>	peared Ru regoing in he did ack	day of
N TESTIMONY V	VHEREOF, Ass , 2003.	ignor has	hereunto set his hand and seal this 18 day  Daha. Schip (L.S.)  Dale R. Schulze
me, a Notary Publinamed in and who known to him the control of the	milton  EMBERED, The contents thereof,	opeared D regoing in he did ack	day of

PATENT REEL: 014205 FRAME: 0191

	ONY WHERE	OF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 2003.
au <sub>j</sub> or	,	(O) 1 $(O)$
		Christophy I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
		Christopher J. Hess
STATE OF:	Ohio	)
COLDITY	TT '1.	) ss.
COUNTY OF:	Hamilton	)
BE IT REMI	EMBERED, Tha	at on this 16 day of June, 2003, before
		eared Christopher J. Hess, who I am satisfied is the person
		egoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made
		e did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the
same as his voluntary	y act and deed fo	or the uses and purposes therein expressed.
		(L.S.)
		Notary Edition S. GRESSEL, Attorney at La
		My Commission Has No Expiration 1999
		Section 167.03
of	HEREOF, Assig	gnor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day
or <u>3 ONE</u>	_, 2003.	311.
		(LS)
		Elliott J Fegelman
		7/ -
STATE OF: Ohio		) ss.
COUNTY OF: Ham	ilton	)
		t on this // day of Jule, 2003, before
		eared Elliott J. Fegelman, who I am satisfied is the person
		egoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made
		e did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the r the uses and purposes therein expressed.
	, 401 4114 4004 10	t the uses and purposes therein expressed.
		D M - 6/
		Notory Public
		Notary Public
		OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE SECOND SECO

**RECORDED: 06/19/2003** 

GERRY S. GRESSEL, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio No Commission Has No Expiration Date Socion 147.03

> PATENT REEL: 014205 FRAME: 0192